
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA

Monday, 5 March 2018 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

The Committee is asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 29 January 2018

3  Declarations of Interest 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare interests in any agenda items.

4  Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme 2017-18 (Pages 11 - 12)

The Committee is invited to review and note the current work programme.

5  Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy Report (Pages 13 - 44)

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources

6  External Auditor: Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ending 31 March 2018 
(Pages 45 - 64)

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources

7  Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 - Assurance Framework
 (Pages 65 - 72)

Report of Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

8  Internal Audit Plan 2017/19 Update Report (Pages 73 - 76)

Report of Strategic Director Corporate Resources

9  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Committee may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt agenda in accordance with paragraphs 7 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



10  Risk Management within Resilience and Emergency Planning 
(Pages 77 - 86)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

11  Date and time of next meeting 

Monday 30 April 2018 at 10.00 am

Contact: Helen Conway- Tel: 0191 433 3993 - Email: helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk,
Tel:  Date: Friday, 23 February 2018



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

29 JANUARY 2018

PRESENT: Councillor H Haran (Chair)

Councillors: J Green, L Green, J McElroy, J Turnbull, 
N Weatherley and Mr Stuart Bell (Independent Member)

APOLOGIES: Councillor J McClurey, G Clark and B Jones

ASC96 MINUTES 

T
[...]
 councillors’ seminar.
 
RESOLVED -            That the Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy, Counter 
Fraud and Corruption Policy, and Fraud Response Plan be approved.

ASC102 LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE 

The Council has a local code of governance, which was originally presented to 
the Audit Committee in April 2007. The document was developed from a 
framework document produced by CIPFA and SOLACE.  This has been updated 
on an annual basis.
                                                                       
The code defines how the Council complies with the principles of good 
governance laid down by the Independent Commission on Good Governance in 
Public Services and forms an integral part of the Councils’ Annual Governance 
Statement, which is a legal requirement to demonstrate the level of assurance that 
can be given by the Council’s control systems and governance arrangements.
 
The Code is essentially based on the Council’s existing constitution, protocols 
and procedures but is updated to include changes to documents and 
procedures in the previous year. 
 
The Committee was advised in March 2015 that CIPFA was reviewing its 
framework document to ensure that it remained fit for purpose. CIPFA issued their 
new Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework along with 
comprehensive Guidance in April 2016.  
 
The new approach is intended to better assist local authorities, and associated 
organisations and vehicles through which authorities now work, in reviewing the 
effectiveness of their own governance arrangements by reference to best practice 
and using self-assessment.  

The new Framework will require a full re-drafting of the Council’s Local Code of 
Governance although the majority of the information contained in the current Code 
will be pertinent to the new one. However, rather than just attempting a simple 
transposing of information, to get the best value from the new Framework a new 
approach was proposed.
 
The Committee on 6
[...]
ce with Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

ASC104 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 - QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 31 
DECEMBER 2017 

Page 8



A report was presented outlining progress made by the Internal Audit and Risk 
Service against the audit plan for the financial year 2017/18. It also summarised the 
main findings arising from audit activity throughout the period 1 October 2017 to 31 
December 2017.
 
RESOLVED -            That the information be noted.

ASC105 OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair advised the Committee that a presentation would be given at its next 
meeting on Pandemic Flu and the implications of the Grenfell Tragedy as they relate 
the strategic risk register (existing and future controls: the failure to provide a 
response during a major incident or business interruption affecting availability of the 
Council’s resources and impacting on ability to deliver critical services or an impact 
on a community).
 
The Chair invited members to suggest other areas relating to the Strategic Risk 
Register which could be scrutinised/reviewed in future.
 
The Chair also informed the Committee that she had asked for a programme of 
training to be prepared covering the work of the Committee which could involve the 
participation of all councillors.
 
RESOLVED -            That the information be noted.
 
 

ASC106 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on Monday 5 March 2018 at 10.00am in Gateshead 
Civic Centre.

Chair……….………………..

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Standards Committee – Work Programme – 2017/18

Committee Meeting 
Date/Time

(Bridges Room)
Items to be considered

19 June 2017
10am

 Constitution
 Role and Remit
 Cyber Security: Business Continuity & Disaster 

Recovery Planning
 Oversight of Management Processes
 Members’ Assurance Statements 2016/17
 Managers’ Assurance Statements 2016/17
 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2016/17
 Corporate Risk Management –
[...]
licy Statement and Treasury Strategy 2018/19 to 
2022/23

Report of:           Darren Collins – Strategic Director, Corporate Resources  

Purpose of the Report

1. This report asks the Audit and Standards Committee to review the proposed 
Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2018/19 to 2022/23 prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.

Background

2. To provide a framework for the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources to exercise 
his delegated powers, the Council agrees a five-year Treasury Management Policy 
and Treasury Strategy which is reviewed at the start of each financial year.

3. The attached Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy have been prepared 
considering the Local Government Act 2003, Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government ‘s (MHCLG) Guidance on Local Government Investments, 
CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital and CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (2017). 

Proposals

4. The Committee is asked to review the Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy 
attached at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3, to ensure that the Council fully complies 
with the requirements of good financial practice in Treasury Management.

Recommendation

5. The Committee is asked to review the recommendations on the Treasury Policy and 
the Treasury Strategy and submit any comments to Cabinet.

For the following reason:

 To ensure that the Council fully complies with the requirements of good practice 
as recommended by the Local Government Act 2003, the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in its Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and Prudential Code for Capital (2017) and the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), Guidance on Local Government 
Investments.

CONTACT:   Clare Morton, ext. 3591 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2

Appendix 1
Policy Context

1. The proposals in this report are consistent with Council priorities and in particular 
they ensure that effective use is made of the Counci
[...]
ign Banks Appendix 7

This list is based on those countries which have non-UK sovereign ratings of AA+ or higher at 
15/01/18.

AAA                     
 Australia
 Canada
 Denmark
 Germany
 Luxembourg
 Netherlands 
 Norway
 Singapore
 Sweden
 Switzerland

AA+
 Finland
 Hong Kong
 U.S.A.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
        

TITLE OF REPORT: External Auditor: Audit Strategy Memorandum Year 
Ending 31 March 2018

                                
                                 
REPORT OF:    Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate 

Resources

Purpose of the Report

1 This report requests that the Committee note the external auditor’s Audit 
Strategy Memorandum for the year ended 31 March 2018.

Background

2 The report sets out:

 A summary of the engagement and responsibilities
 The audit engagement team
 Audit scope, approach and timelines;
 Significant risks and key judgements areas;
 Value for Money;
 Fees for audit and other services;
 Commitment to independence; and
 Materiality and misstatements.  

3 The external auditor’s report is attached at Appendix A.

Recommendation

4 The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s 
Audit Strategy Memorandum.

Audit and Standards Committee
5 March 2018

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext - 3711

Page 46



Audit Strategy Memorandum
Gateshead Council
Year ending 31 March 2018

Page 47



CONTENTS

1. Engagement and responsibilities summary

2. Your audit engagement team

3. Audit scope, approach and timeline

4. Significant risks and key judgement areas

5. Value for Money

6. Fees for audit and other services

7. Our commitment to independence

8. Materiality and misstatements

Appendix A – Key communication points

Appendix B - Forthcoming accounting and other issues

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Gateshead Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Accounts Committee as

the appropriate sub-committee cha
[...]
al audit

Where possible we will seek to utilise the work performed by internal audit to modify the nature, extent and timing of our audit procedures.

We will meet with internal audit to discuss the progress and findings of their work prior to the commencement of our controls evaluation

procedures.

Where we intend to rely on the work on internal audit, we will evaluate the work performed by your internal audit team and perform our

own audit procedures to determine its adequacy for our audit.

Management’s and our experts

Management makes use of experts in specific areas when preparing the Council’s financial statements. We also use experts to assist us

to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence on specific items of account.

Reporting deadlines

As we have previously discussed with the Audit and Standards Committee, the statutory timetable for the production and audit of the

Council's financial statements changes for 2017/18. The Council is now required to produce accounts by 31 May 2018 (1 month earlier)

and to publish audited accounts by 31 July 2018 (2 months earlier). The Council have successfully met the earlier deadline in both of the

last 2 years. We have met with key finance officers and agreed a detailed plan in order to successfully achieve the revised timetable again

in 2017/18.

Items of account Management's expert Our expert

Defined benefit liability Actuary (Aon Hewitt). NAO’s consulting actuary (PWC).

Property, plant and equipment BNP Paribas Real Estate (UK). NAO’s consulting valuer (Gerald Eve).

Financial instrument disclosures Capita. NAO.

1. Engagement and 
responsibilities

2. Your audit 
team

3. Audit scope
4. Significant 
risks and key 
judgements

5. Value for 
Money

6. Fees
7.  

Independence

8. Materiality 
and 

misstatements
Appendices

Page 53



3. AUDIT SCOPE, APPROACH AND TIMELINE (CONTINUED)

Group audit approach

In line with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (‘the Code
[...]
 and measurement of the Council's financial 

instruments, particularly its financial assets.

Although the accounting changes may be complex and may require the 

reclassification of some instruments, it is likely that the Council will 

continue to measure the majority of its financial assets at amortised 

costs

For councils that hold instruments that will be required to be measured at 

fair value under the new standard, there may be instances where 

changes in these fair values are recognised immediately and impact on 

the general fund.  At this stage it is unclear whether statutory provisions, 

over and above those already in place, will be put in place to mitigate the 

impact of these fair value movements on the Council's general fund 

balance.

IFRS 16 – Leases 2019/20

We anticipate that the new leasing standard will be adopted by the Code 

for the 2019/20 financial year.  

IFRS 16 will replace the existing leasing standard, IAS 17, and will 

introduce significant changes, particularly for lessees.  The requirements 

for lessors will be largely unchanged from the position in IAS 17.

Lessees will need to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases (except 

short-life or low-value leases) as the distinction between operating 

leases and finance leases is removed. 

The introduction of this standard is likely to lead to significant work being 

required in order to identify all leases to which the Council (and its 

schools) are party to.

Page 64



        

TITLE OF REPORT:    Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 - 
Assurance Framework 

                              
REPORT OF:            Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate 

Resources

______________________________________________________________

Purpose of the Report

1 This report provides an overview of the work to be undertaken to 
produce the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2017/18 which 
demonstrates the level of assurance that can be given by the Council’s 
control systems and governance arrangements.  

Background

2 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards and that public money is 
safeguarded, properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently 
and effectively demonstrating value for money.

3 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to 
produce an AGS setting out its governance arrangements and reviewing 
their effectiveness. The statement accompanies the Annual Statement of 
Accounts and is signed by the Leader of the Council and Chief 
Executive.

4 The overall aim is to ensure that resources are directed in accordance 
with agreed policy and according to priorities, that there is sound and 
inclusive decision making, that there is clear accountability for the use of 
those resources in order to achieve the desired outcomes for service 
users and the community.

Assurance Framework

5 The assurance framework supports the AGS and provides councillors 
with information on the Council’s control environment and governance 
arrangements. It maps the Council's strategic objectives to risks and 
controls and seeks assurance from a number of sources of Council 
activity. 

6 The process of preparing the AGS should itself add value to the 
effectiveness of the Governance Assurance Framework. The assurance 
process will demonstrate four aspects:

Audit and Standards Committee
5 March 2018

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 Identify – what do we want assurance on?
 Assess – what are the sources of assurance?
 Review – how is assurance validated?
 Act – what are the opportunities to improve?

7 In preparing the governance statement it will be necessary to review 
evidence from the following sources which together form the assurance 
framework:

 Governance arrangements
 Councillors
 Strategic and Service Directors 
 The system of internal audit 
 Risk management arrangements
 Performance management and data quality
 Views of the external auditor and other external inspectorates.
 The legal and regulatory framework 
 Financial controls
 Partnership arrangements and governance

Governance arrangements

8 The Council has a Local Code of Governance, which was originally 
presented to the Audit and Standards Committees in April 2007.  This 
was last updated and agreed by the Audit and Standards Committee on 
29 January 2018.  This Code defines how the Council complies with the 
principals of good governance as set out in the revised approach to a 
Local Code of Governance developed by CIPFA, Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: Framework.  The principles of good 
governance in the framework are:

 Behaving with integrity
 Ensuring openness and comprehensive engagement
 Defining sustainable outcomes
 Determining interventions
 Developing capacity
 Managing risks and performance
 Implementing good practice in transparency

9 The effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements will be 
considered through the assessment of the assurances below.

Councillors

10 The Council’s Constitution sets out the role of the Cabinet as follows:

 To lead change and make recommendations for change to the 
Council, in consultation with a wide range of stakeholders;

Page 66



 To ensure that the Council’s priorities within the policy framework 
and budget are implemented, making decisions within that 
framework where appropriate;

 To monitor the implementation of the budget and policy framework 
through taking a lead role on Best Value and through co-ordination 
with the overview and scrutiny role;

 To provide a public face on specific issues.

11 Assurance will be sought from members of the Cabinet on the 
effectiveness they feel can be placed on the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements. 

Strategic and Service Directors

12 All Service Directors will complete a self assessment assurance 
statement detailing the level of assurance they feel they can place on 
their key control and governan
[...]
nual basis. As partners are key to the 
delivery of the Council’s objectives assurance of their control and 
governance systems is required. The overall opinion on the 
effectiveness of such arrangements will be presented in an annual report 
to the Audit and Standards Committee.

Other sources of assurance

29 Other areas include anything not covered above which gives an opinion 
on the Council’s internal control environment or governance 
arrangements. Examples could include fraud reports, ombudsman 
reports, Ofsted reports or other reports addressing best value.Page 69



Production of the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18

30 A corporate group, chaired by the Strategic Director, Corporate 
Resources will use the findings of the above sources of assurance to 
form a view on the adequacy of the Council’s overall internal control and 
governance arrangements. 

31 Using evidence from this assessment the Group will prepare the AGS for 
2017/18 for approval by the Audit and Standards Committee in June 
2018.  This will then accompany the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18.

Recommendation

32 The Committee is asked to agree the Assurance Framework as set out 
in this report.

Page 70



Contact: Craig Oakes – Ext. 3711

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



        

TITLE OF REPORT:  Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 
                                   Update Report 

 REPORT OF:      Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

____________________________________________________________

Purpose of the Report

1 This report is to update the Committee on the review of outstanding 
planned audits to revise the audit plan to reflect and maximize the 
impact of anticipated resources available for the remainder of the audit 
year.  

Background

2 The Internal Audit Plan Quarterly Monitoring Report to 31 December 
2017 reported to the Audit and Standards Committee of 29 January 
2018 highlighted that due to delays experienced in recruiting to fill 
unplanned vacancies which arose during the year, further compounded 
by the impact of the necessary training and support for the new 
employees, progress to date was not on target to achieve the local 
performance target of 97.25% of actual hours against planned hours for 
the year.  

 
3 To optimise the impact of a revised level of resources, it was agreed that 

a review of the outstanding planned audits and consideration of their 
relative risk ratings would be been undertaken, following which high and 
medium priority audits would be prioritised and any outstanding audits 
would be  carried out early in the new audit plan year.  

4 This report summarises the outcome of that review and proposes 
amendments to the plan which balances the mitigation of risk with 
available resources.  

Summary of Progress 

5 A review of the audit plan and discussion with Service Directors 
highlighted changes to Service delivery that enabled available resources 
to be optimized by some audits being either no longer required or 
combined with other audits, which removed 555 hours from the plan.

 
6 In previous years, audits of key systems were scheduled to take place at 

specified times on an annual basis to coincide with External Audit work 
on the financial statements as they placed reliance on this work.  As 
External Audit no longer place reliance on this, it is reasonable to 
reprofile the audits into the next financial year, despite them being high 
priority, as the internal audit opinion has consistently been operating well 

Audit and Standards Committee
5 March 2018

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



and it is actually less than 12 months since the most recent audit opinion 
was issued and reported.  This removed 1,200 hours from the plan 

7 The remaining audits in the plan were then assessed against a prudent 
estimate of the productive hours that could be delivered in the remainder 
of the financial year, and where necessary low and medium priority 
audits that would otherwise have taken place in the final quarter of the 
year will be rescheduled to the first quarter of the new audit plan year.  
These audits account for 1,040 hours.

8 The final vacancy within the Service will be filled when a new member of 
staff commences employment 5 March 2018, which when coupled to the 
recent investment in recruitment and training will put the Service in a 
strong position for the sustained delivery of future audit plans.

9 The following table shows the revised plan taking account of the review 
process set out in the report, which revises the planned hours to 15,994:

Audit Area Planned 
Hours

Revised 
Hours

Groups and Services
Care, Wellbeing and Learning 1,595 1,065
Communities and Environment 1,840 1,245
Corporate Resources 1,835 1,655
Corporate Services and 
Governance

1,115 705

Office of the Chief Executive 596 336
Schools 900 740
Key Systems 2,068 1,408
Corporate
Audit Planning and Management 1,410 1,410
Counter Fraud 2,750 2,750
Grant Certification 350 350
Total Groups and Services 14,459 11,664

External Bodies 4,330 4,330

Total 18,789 15,994

10 The list of audits which account for the reduction in the planned hours is 
attached at Appendix A to this report.

Recommendation

11 The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and agree the 
revised Audit Plan.

Page 74



Appendix A

Audits revised in 2017/18 plan

Group Audit Audit Priority

Audits removed from the Audit Universe
C&E Trading Standards Annual Accounts High
OCE Change Programme High
CWL Shopping and Meals Service Medium
CWL Youth and Community Learning Medium
CWL Early Years Medium
CWL Connexions Low
CWL Youth Offending Team Low

Audits Reprofiled to 2018/19
CWL Safeguarding - Adult Services High
CWL Public Health - Commissioning Services High
OCE Performance Indicators and Data Quality High
CR Capital Accounting System and Programme High
CR Risk Management and Business Continuity High
CR Counter Fraud Arrangements High
CR VAT Arrangements High
CR Cor

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 5 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor(s): J Green, J McElroy, G Clark, J Turnbull and 
Mr Stuart Bell (Independent Member)

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): H Haran, L Green and J McClurey

ASC107 MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 29 January 2018 were 
approved as a correct record.

ASC108 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

ASC109 AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18 

The Audit and Standards Committee work programme for 2017/18 was tabled and 
the contents noted.

ASC110 TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT AND TREASURY STRATEGY REPORT 

The Committee received a report which reviewed the proposed Treasury Policy 
Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2018/19 to 2022/23 prior to consideration by 
Cabinet. 
 
The Committee were advised that in order for the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Resources to exercise his delegated powers, the Council agrees a five-year 
Treasury Management Policy and Treasury Strategy which is reviewed at the start of 
each financial year.
 
The Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy have been prepared considering the 
Local Government Act 2003, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government’s (MHCLG) Guidance on Local Government Investments, CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code for Capital and CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(2017).
 
The Committee reviewed the Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy as appended to 
the main report, thus ensuring that the Council fully complies with the requirements 
of good financial practice in Treasury Management.
 



RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the Treasury Policy and the Treasury Strategy be agreed and 

submitted to Cabinet for consideration
 

ASC111 EXTERNAL AUDITOR: AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM YEAR ENDING 31 
MARCH 2018 

The Committee received the external auditor’s Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 
year ended 31 March 2018.
 
The report set out:
 

         A summary of the engagement and responsibilities;
         The audit engagement team;
         Audit scope, approach and timelines;
         Significant risks and key judgements areas;
         Value for money; 
         Fees for audit and other services;
         Commitment to independence; and
         Materiality and misstatements.

 
Key areas of risk were identified as:
 

         Management override of controls
         Revenue recognition
         Property, plant and equipment revaluation
         Defined benefit liability valuation
         Group Accounts Assessment

 
As previously reported to the Committee, the statutory timetable for the production 
and audit of the Council’s financial statements changes for 2017/18. The Council is 
now required to produce accounts by 31 May 2018 (1 month earlier) and to publish 
audited accounts by 31 July 2018 (2 months earlier). The Council have successfully 
met the earlier deadline in both of the last two years. Officers have met and agreed a 
detailed plan in order to successfully achieve the revised timetable again in 2017/18.
 
RESOLVED - that the contents of the external auditor’s Audit Strategy Memorandum 
                  be noted.

ASC112 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 - ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 

The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the work to be 
undertaken to produce the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2017/18 which 
demonstrates the level of assurance that can be given by the Council’s control 
systems and governance arrangements.
 
The assurance framework supports the AGS and provides councillors with 
information on the Council’s control environment and governance arrangements. It 



maps the Council’s strategic objectives to risks and controls and seeks assurance 
from a number of sources of Council activity.
 
The process of preparing the AGS should itself add value to the effectiveness of the 
Governance Assurance Framework. The assurance process will demonstrate four 
aspects:
 

         Identify – what do we want assurance on?
         Assess – what are the sources of assurance?
         Review – how is assurance validated?
         Act – what are the opportunities to improve?

 
The Committee were advised that in preparing the governance statement it will be 
necessary to review evidence from the following sources which together form the 
assurance framework:
 

         Governance arrangements
         Councillors 
         Strategic and Service Directors
         The system of internal audit
         Risk management arrangements
         Performance management and data quality
         Views of the external auditor and other external inspectorates
         The legal and regulatory framework
         Financial controls
         Partnership arrangements and governance

 
The Committee were advised that the Council has a Local Code of Governance, 
which was originally presented to the Audit and Standards Committee in April 2007.
 
This was last updated and agreed by the Audit and Standards Committee on 29 
January 2018. This Code defines how the Council complies with the principals of 
good governance as set out in the revised approach to a Local Code of Governance 
developed by CIPFA, Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework. The principles of good governance in the framework are:
 

         Behaving with integrity
         Ensuring openness and comprehensive engagement
         Defining sustainable outcomes
         Determining interventions
         Developing capacity 
         Managing risks and performance
         Implementing good practice in transparency

 
A corporate group, chaired by the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources will use 
the findings to form a view on the adequacy of the Council’s overall internal control 
and governance arrangements.
 
Using evidence from this assessment the Group will prepare the AGS for 2017/18 



for approval by the Audit and Standards Committee in June 2018. This will then 
accompany the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18
 
RESOLVED – The Assurance Statement was agreed

ASC113 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee received a report on the review of outstanding planned audits to 
revise the audit plan to reflect and maximise the impact of anticipated resources 
available for the remainder of the audit year.
 
The Internal Audit Plan Quarterly Monitoring Report to 31 December 2017 reported 
to the Audit and Standards Committee on 29 January 2018 highlighted that due to 
delays experienced in recruiting to fill unplanned vacancies which arose during the 
year, further compounded by the impact of the necessary training and support for 
the new employees, progress to date was not on target to achieve the local 
performance target of 97.25% of actual hours against planned hours for the year. 
 
To optimise the impact of a revised level of resources, it was agreed that a review of 
the outstanding planned audits and consideration of their relative risk ratings would 
be undertaken, following which high and medium priority audits would be prioritised 
and any outstanding audits would be carried out early in the new audit plan year.
 
A review of the audit plan and discussion with Service Directors highlighted changes 
to Service Delivery that enabled available resources to be optimized by some audits 
being either no longer required or combined with other audits, which removed 555 
hours from the plan.
 
In previous years, audits of key systems were scheduled to take place at specified 
times on an annual basis to coincide with External Audit work on the financial 
statements as they placed reliance on this work. As External Audit no longer place 
reliance on this, it is reasonable to reprofile the audits into the next financial year, 
despite them being high priority, as the internal audit opinion has consistently been 
operating well and it is actually less than 12 months since the most recent audit 
opinion was issued and reported. This removed 1,200 hours from the plan.
 
The remaining audits in the plan were then assessed against a prudent estimate of 
the productive hours that could be delivered in the remainder of the financial year, 
and where necessary low and medium priority audits that would otherwise have 
taken place in the final quarter of the year will be rescheduled to the first quarter of 
the new audit plan year. These audits account for 1,040 hours. 
 
The final vacancy within the Service will be filled when a new member if staff 
commences employment on 5 March 2018, which when coupled to the recent 
investment in recruitment and training will put the Service in a strong position for the 
sustained delivery of future audit plans.
 
The Committee were advised of the revised plan taking account of the review 
process, which revises the planned hours to 15,994.
 



RESOLVED - that the information be noted and the revised plan agreed.

ASC114 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to  the Local Government Act 1972.

 

ASC115 RISK MANAGEMENT WITHIN RESILIENCE AND EMERGENCY PLANNING 

The Committee were presented with a report which provided on overview of the risks 
associated to the Council within the Resilience and Emergency Planning function; an 
overview of the statutory legislation; an overview of the Community Risk Register 
and how the Council operates to mitigate and manage these risks. 
 
The Committee were advised that within Gateshead the current prevalent three risks 
are:
 

         Pandemic Influenza
         Adverse Weather and 
         Flooding

 
The Committee were also advised on the work being undertaken to address 
Emerging Threats, the Strategic and Emergency Planning Framework, and the 
Training and Exercising Programme.
 
The Committee were advised that the Council has a Corporate Risk and Resilience 
Group that brings both areas together to work coherently. The aim of the Group is to 
promote and support risk management and resilience throughout the Council and to 
ensure compliance with the Council’s Financial Regulations and Civil Contingencies 
Act 2004.
 
Regular updates are provided to members of Audit and Standards Committee on the 
working themes of the group. Live examples of work undertaken will also be 
provided to future meetings of the Committee.
 
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the Committee agree to receive any future updates and live 

examples of the work undertaken to future meetings of the 
Committee.

 
 

ASC116 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on Monday 30 April 2018 at 10.00 am



Chair……….………………..


